
Board of County Commissioners met this 7th,day ·of April A.D.1925 at ten o'clock 

with all rnem~~rs :present and c.w.:r..corgan in the chair.· 

The Board im.~ediately took up the approval and payment of the following bills: · 

J.E.Buchanan 

J. E.Buchane.n 

Linda Felton 

Edna Camp be 11 

I.!yrtle lJ.Morr is 

Laura C.Heath 

Laura C.Heath 

i'l .L. Wallace 

Frank Lemoine 

Geo.c.Austln 

Geo.C.Austin 

Geo • C • A us tin . 

Helen A.Irving 

Stella Jungquist 

Josephine Balers 

A.R.Mckiicken 

H.Rasmussen 

c.D.\71111amson 

Laura C .He.nth 

Charlotte ·close 

D. J. Thor.ms· 

C. W.Morgo.n 

c. W .l.Iorgan 

W.11.Englehart 

Penn L.Gooldy 

C.E.Beeler 

Clyde . Roed 

E.Lambert 

Ralph Gross 

Carl Gross 

W.V.Williams 

C. \'I .Honnold 

W.P.Love 

H.H.Wood ·-
Ben Watkins 

J.A.Lauehlin 

H.Lar!:en 

Ben 1:atkins 

VI .1.1.Englehnrt 

\7111 F.Daley 

Vera V.Daley 

Eliznbath Ls.honey 

A.W.Be1;;ler 

'il. C .Lawr once 

. ' 

Salary co.Clork 166.66 

Postage and express 9.38 

Dep.co.Clerk 125.00 

Asst.co.Clerk 100.00 

Asst.co.Clerk· 100.00 

co. ~reasurer ,V/1 tness and jury fees 47 .00 

Rent for J.~.Offlce and Bond fee 31.00 

Dep.Treasurer 125.00 

Dep.Sheriff 141.66 

Mileage 61.80 

Board of prisoners 296.10 

Sheriff salary 166.66 

Mileage and expense 277.74 

Salary nnd expense 263.17 

Salary and stamps 156.00 

Dep.Clerk of Court 125.00 

County Attorney and expense 235.46 

Bond' fee 7.50 

Bond foe 5.00 

Treasure~ 166.~6 

Dep.Supt Schools 75.00 

Jailer and janitor 116.00 

Acct.poor and pauper 51.77 

Mileage,per diem and salary 90.00 

Commissioner,per diem and salary 120.90 

n salary and expense 

Expense Appraising board 

work on cottonwood Bridge 

\~'ork on bridge 

~ork on Slater road 

Bridge lumber 

~ork on Slater road 

Work on Slater road 

Work on Cottonwood 

Hauling lumber 

Road work out of Hanna 

Spikes for Saratoga Bridge 

Bride;e Material 

work Bridge 

Road t'!ater ial 

Assessor salary and expense 

Dep.A.ssessor . 

Asst.Assessor 

Dep.Assossor 

Asst.Assessor 

101.75 

82.25 

16.00 

24.50 

18.00 

73.77 

24.00 

66.50 

16.00 

9.50 

50.45 

7.50 

134.~6 

6.00 

11.80 

230.50 

125.00 

100.00 

125.00 

149.05 

166.66 

9.38 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

47.00 

31.00 

125.00 

141.66 

61.80 

296.10 

166.66 

277.74 

263.17 

156.00 

125.00 

2;;5.46 

7.50 

· 5.00 

166.66 

75.00 

116 .oo .. 

51.77 

90.00 

120.90 

101.75 

82.25 

16.00 

24.50 

18.00 

73.77 

24.00 

66.50 

16.00 

9 .50 

50.45 

7.50 

134.96 

6.00 

11.80 

230.50 

1~5. 00 

100.00 

125.00 

130.00 



Tierney tiurphy 

Jas. W .Clements 

1.1.C.Compos 

Kistler Sta.co. 

Kistler Sta.co. 

Kistler Sta.co. 

Kistler Sta.co. 

Kistler Sta.co. 

Snake River Sentinel 

H.J.O'Donnell 

Credit Rating Exchange . 

J.O.B.Keener 

Pierce & Ryan 

Henry Cro.ne 

City Laundry 

M.E.Pickett 

City of Rawlins 

H.Rasmussen 

J.P.Sheahan 

Mountain Stntcs T.&.'.;:1.Co. 

C. W. Jeffr.ey 

Cullen coml.co. 

Assist .Assessor 

Assis.Assessor 

Assist.Assessor,Int€rpreter 

Certificates of Indebtedness 

stationery 

P.ecoi:d Book 

Office supplies 

Office supplies,treasurer 

Water Notice 

.Livery to F.ncampment 

For Assessor 

Arbitration Service 

Supplies for prisoners 

Dep.Shoriff,Saratoga 

Towels for wash room 

Coroner costs and office-rent 

water 

Window Shades 

Constable. salary 

Phones for offices 

Assisting Coroner 

Supplies for jailer 

Fuel far Court house,Februo.ry 

130.00 

23.35 

7.50 

50.43 

130.00 

23.35 

7.50 

. 50 .43 

4.90 

38.97 38.97 

e.57 a.57 

4.05 4.05 

3.00 3.00 

23.00 23.00 

2.50 2.50 

5.00 5.00 

20.70 · 20.70 

25.oo· 25.00 

4.20 4.20 

17.50 17.50 

15.00 15.00 

4.00 4.00 

75.00 75.00 

61.10 61.10 

30.00 30.00 

5.25 5.25 

179.30 179.30 Rocky MoU?,tain Gas.co. 

R.L.TullY: ~ Service on Arbitration and appra1sment56.00 56.00 

James Hudley Hauling Garbage 

Rawlins hepublican Advertisement 
' . 
Louis Schalk Justice of the peace 

Rawlins Elictric & Fuel co. Lights for court house 

Wyoming ~eporter Advertising 

west Publishing co. Pacific -eporters . . ... 
U.?.P.ailroad co. Rentals 

Emil Nordlund Ice for court r-ouse . 
Alvin Clark Horse hiro for Dep.Sherlff 

Anna Kla~seen stenoeraphin~ for coroner 

A.E.Dahl Service on approising board 

c.F.Hoec~el B.B.co. Record book 

Wyomlng.~eporter Supplies for offices 

W.E.Tllt9n Justice Fees 

F.C.PerkJns Dep.sheriff salery and exrense 

Frances Olsen stenographer co.attorney 

E.J.Laff~rty .Assist.Assessor 

Worth Ga!etson Dep.Sheriff salary and expense 

John Wick · Dep.Assessor and expense 

Saratoga_ Sun Water notice 

Carl B.Schoen Dep.Sheriff Salary 

Carl A.Schoen Mileage 

Emil Gro,oman Dep.Assessor and expense 

R.E.Coulehan Dressing for lawn . , • ....... ' 

3.00 3.00 

6.80 6.80 

52.09 52.09 

58.88 58.88 

86.62 86.62 

10.00 10.00 

5.00 5.00 

23.00 23.00 

4.00 4.00 

6.45 6.45 

28.00 28.00 

44.01 44.01 

108.10 108.10 

5.00 5.00 

51.25 51.25 

100.00 100.00 

44.00 44.00 

67.72 67.72 

214.10 214.10 

3.60 3.60 

25.00 25.00 

5.25 5.25 

210.38 238.10 

37.50 37.50 



,I 

On motion duly mode and carried a recess was taken until April 8th,at ten o'clock 

a .rn. 

. 
Session resumed this 8th, day of April All preserit,c.w.°J.rorgan in the chair. . 
On motion mo.de by P.L.Gooldy ,seconded by i7.I,1.Eni:;lehart and duly carried the office 

. . . . . 
of Constable for precincts No.land 3 w~s de~lared vacant. 

Acting on the request. of friends of Dan 11iller of Rock River v1ho is unable to· care 

for himself,by motion regularly made and carried it decided to allow the Albany County 

Home of Laramie,$12.50 per month as partial payment f6r hii care. 

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES: 
. 

Moved by P.L.Gooldy,seconded by W.JJ.Enelehart and carried that The Rawlins·National 

Bank and The First National Bank of Ra~lins be designated as depositories for county 

funds. 
. 

Motion carried to recess until April 9th at ten o'clock a.m • 

. 
Session resumed this 9th,April at ten a.m. All present. 

. . . . 
DA1!AGE A\'tARD ON ROCKY l,!otJNTAIN HIGHWAY BETWEEN SARATOGA AND ENCA1ITMENT: 

The Commissioners next proceeded to read and consider the r·eport ·of the appraisers 

of the proposed Rocky1!ountain Highway filed with the county clerk· on :March 26th ,1925 

o.nd thereupon decided to lay out,alter and establish the :proposed Rocky Mountain Highway 

on the hereafter described route: 

Beginning at a point which is 926.4 feet s. 42 deg. 38 Min. E., 

of a point which is 2786.2 feet s. 44 deg. 02 min. E., of a point which is 724 

feet s. O deg. 42 min. E., of the NW corner of Section 5 T. 16 N., R. 83 W. of 

the Sixth Principal Meridian, Wyoming. 

The point of beginning being the point of a 2 deg. curve to the 

right, the bearing of the tangent being S. 42 deg. 38 min. E., Thence along said 

curve through an angle of 16 deg. 28 min., 823.3 ft. Thence s. 26 deg. 10 min. 

E., paralleling the west right 9f way line of the Saratoga and Encampment Rail­

road. 13,682.1 ft. To point of a 15 deg. curve to the right the radius of which 

is 382 ft. Thence along said curve through an angle of 52 deg. 40 min., 351.1 ft. 

Leave railroad. Thence s. 26 deg. 30 min. w., 6009.8 feet. To point of a 3 deg. 

curve to the right the radius of wµioh is 1909.9 ft. Thence along said curve 

through an angle of 9 deg. 25 min., 313.9 feet. Thence s. 35 deg. 55 min. w., 
998 feet. To point of a 5 deg. curve to the left the radius of which is 1145.9 

feet. Thence along said curve through an angle of 15 deg. 300 feet. Thence s. 
20 deg. 55 min. w., 2888.5 feet. To point of a 5 deg. curve to the left the 

radius of which is 1145.9 feet. Thence along said curve through a.n angle of 20 

deg. 57 min., 419 ft. Thence s. O deg. 02 min. E., 1077.3 ft. Intersect line 

between sections 29 and 32 .T. 16 N., R. 83 w. Whence the southeast corner of 

said section 29 bears S. 89 deg. 39 min. E., 1325.8 ft. Thence s. o deg. 02 min. 

E., 1196.3 ft. To point of a 4 deg. curve ~o the right the radius of which is 

1432.4 ft. Thence along said curve through an angle of 9 deg. 24 min. w., 235 

feet. Thence s. 9 deg. 22 min. w. 3895.1 feet. Intersect line between section 

32 T. 16 N., R. 83 W. and Section 5 T. 15 N., R. 83 w •. Whence the south ¼ corner 

of said section 32 T. 16 N., R. 83 w. bears N. 89 deg. 07 Min. w. 671.3 ft. Thenc 

s. 9 deg. 22 min. w., 5292.2 ft. Intersect line between sections 5 and 8 T. 15 N. 
, ·~ 



R. 83 w. Whence the southeast corner of said section 5 bears s. 89 deg. 24 min, E., 

2742.4 ft. Thence s. 9 deg. 22 min. W., 185.9 feet. To point of a 8 deg. curve to 

the right the radius of which is 716.2 ft. Thence along said curve through an 
~. , \ 

angle of 32 deg. 37 min., 407.7 ft. Thence S. 41 deg. 59 mitt. W., 1039.6ft. To 

point of a 3 deg. curve to the right the radius of which is 1909.9 ft. Thence along 

said curve through an angle of 9 deg. 43 min., 323.9 ft. Thence s. 51 deg. 42 min. 

w., 1411.7 ft. To point of a 1 deg. curve to the right the radius of which is 5729.7 

ft. Thence along said curve through an angle of 2 deg. 32 min., 253.3 ft. Thence 

s. 54 deg. 14 min. w., 111.6 ft. Intersect line between sections 7 and 8 T. 15 N., 

R. 83 W. Whence the southwest corner of said section 8 bears s. 0 deg. 11 min. E., 

2666.6 ft. Thence s. 54 deg. 14 min w., 1103.2 ft. To point of a 10 deg. curve 

to the left the radius of which is 573 feet. Thence along said curve through an 

angle of 30 deg. 57 min., 309.5 ft. Thence S. 23 deg. 17 min. W •. 1841.8 ft. 

Intersect line between sections 7 and 18 T. 15 N. R. 83 w. Whence the south¼ 

corner of said section 7 bears N. 89 deg. 35 min. W., 830.7 ft. Thence S. 23 deg. 

17 min. w., 107.3 ft. end of project which is 107.3 feet S. 23 deg. 17 min. w., of 

a point which is 830.7 ft. s. 89 deg. 35 min. E. of th~ South i corner of section 

7 T. 15 N. , R • 83 W. 

,, 
After duly considering and discussing the damages sustainod by the different clai-

mants and protestants on said proposed routo,the sni~ board of county commissioners 

of Carbon county,Wyoming,by motion duly made,seconded and carried allo~ed the follow­

ing damages to the said claimants and protestants as follows: 
. . 

Saratoga ·Alfalfa Farms and Cattle Co.,$1000.00; Laski D.Peck $~50.00; 
/.tl,SO,D• /. • , / 

✓ 
C.M.Wllcox 

$1'l50 .OO; Mrs .George Graef . $400 .00; J,rr s .:&roll i a F .:rruy McKee ~1750.00; 
✓ 

Ida M.Sow-

der $800.00. 

It was then duly moved,seconded and ·carried that the county clerk should notify 
. 

each of said claimants by registered mail of the amount of damages allowed each of 
\ . . 

said claimants for the injury to be incurred by the X1JDCI establishment and construc-

tion of the proposed Rocky.Mountain Highway through their land; and that said claimant 

be notified that.any appeal from such final award of said damages must be made within 

thirty days of said award,to wit: by May 9th,A.D.L925 • 
. 

On motion duly made and carried it was decided to recess until'Aprll 9th,at ten 

o'clock a.m. 

. . 
Board resumed its session this 9th,day of Aprii with all ~embers present. 

APPROVAL OF BONDS: 

w.c.sammons,Justlce of the Peace for Medicine Bow $1500.00 approved, 

Vera v.Da.ley,Deputy Assessor 2000~00 approved, 

John Wick, Deputy field Assessor 
. . . . . 

Evan Jones Constable Hanna precinct . . . 
C.H.Fitzpatrick, Abstracter for Carbon County 

FIRST CROSSING WEST OF KNOBS; Wyoming.: 

2000.00 Approved, 

1500.oo'approven, 

10,000.00 approved. 

on. motion mad.a by P.L.Gooldy,seconded by W.I,[.Englehart and duly carried,it was de-. . 
cided to agree to the suggestion of w •. C.Vlalc.ott.,Superi~tendent. of the U.P .• Railroad Co. 

at Green River, \7yoming, that the ab.ova named crossing be d_iscont.lnue.d as a. public cross 
' 

ing and.that -it .be maintained in the future as .a ~r.ivate .crossing. 



RODENT CONTROL DISTRICT: 

Acting in compliance-with a petition and map presented .by property owners in the below 

mentioned and described district and supported. by the Biological depart~ent it was moved 

by W.M.Englehart,seconded by P.L.Gooldy and regularly carried that a rodent control dis­

trict be established embracing portions of Townships 14 a.nd 15,P.ange 82 W.and 83 w.,to 

be known as . the Encampment Rodent Control district Number one. 

By motion duly made and carried recess was declared until April lOth,at teno'clock 

a.m. 

Board resumed its -session this 10th day of April at ten a.m. with all members present. 

· By motion regularly made nnd carried Uxs.Wilma Wilson of Encampment was allofled coun­

ty aid in the runount of $10.00 pa~ month. 

~he Board then proceeded flith the payment of the following bills: 

Evan Jones 

Sam Ivey Transfer 

E.A.Kell 

Amos Wilcox 

Dixon Garage 

Bennett Hdw,co. 

E.G.Peterson,Dentist 

Irving Transfer 

Fred Ducolon 

E.F.Noyes,M.D. 

Harris ~ercantile co. 

las.Anton Johnson 

Memorial Hospital 

E.F.Noyes :r.r.D • . 

Owen M.Groshart 

Dixon Wator and Light Co. 

cottage House 

Dixon J.Ieat 11ark,et,. 

Cathedral Home 

cottage H6l).se 
, 

John Pappas · 

U.P.Coal Company 

H.F.Burch 

F.D.Gunning 

Ferguson Mercantile co. 

E.R.Watson 

Ben v:a tkins 

Harris Mercantile co. 

D.C.Jones 

Jno .H. Crat1ford 

:Penn.L.Gooldy 

Ra~lins-fnrco Bus co. 

Mrs .R idr-way . 

st.Clara's Orphanage 

----

. ·-· .. 

Constable for Hanna for Feb.and JJ:arch 80.55 

Drayage 3.00 

Two Months salary co.Physician 112.50 

cattle inspection 6.80 

Livery service of Dep.Sheriff 14.00 

Repairs at Jail 

Service on prisoner 

Drayage 

Horse hire for sheriff 

Service at poor farm 

Supplies for poor farm 

Care of poor fare 

Care of paupers 

24.85 

8.00 

27.50 

14.00 

21.00 

29.90 

262.25 

389.20 

" ,,,· Q.uarnntinlnc Lusk family 

Livery service to Brown's Hill 

~atGr ond light at poor farm 

4.00 

15.00 

55.60 

4.00 

11.30 

40.00 

I -• . , , 

. ~ Room for pauper 

Supplies for P & P 

care of Suby children 

Room for pauper 

J.feals for , & P 

Coal and rent for r & P 

P & P Allen family 

Groceries for P & P 

Supplies for P & P and jail 

Salary end rent Justice of Peace 

work on roads Hanna district 

Material for bridge 

Repairs on road implements 

J.P.Salary three months 

Per diom,mileage end expenses 

Taxi service for sheriff 

Poor & pauper 

" " 

2.00 

28.50 

13.75 

24.. 75 

18.30 

107 .e5 
72.00-

68.00 

7.75 

3.50 

134.44 

164.20 

144.70 

15.00 

15.00 

80.55 

3.00 

112.50 

6.80 

14.00B 

· 24.85 

8.00 

27.50 

14.00 

21.00 

262.25 

389.20 

4.00 

15.00 

55.60 

4.00 

11.30 

40.00 

2.00 

28.50 

13.75 

24.75 

18.30 

107.05 

72.00 

68.00 

7~75 

3.50 

134.44 

164.20 

144.70 

15.00 

15.00 



Mrs .1rnry Eversole Poor and Pauper . .10.00 10.00 

John Sublette " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs .Furkov1 t ch " " 20.00 20.00 

Mrs.Ida Kavisto " If 25.00 ·25.00 

1!rs.velda ;velch " " 10.00 10.00 

ltrs.Nellia Francis " " 10.00 10.00 

Minnie Petersor;i " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs.John Linde " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs .Pete Taggart " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs .L .A .Mowry " " 15.00 15.00 

Catherine Bisignano " " 30.00 30.00 

11r s .F .A. Hutchinson " tt 10.00 10.00 

Mrs.Wilma Wilson " " 10.00 · 10.00 

Kate Riva Mother's Pension 25.00 - 25.00. 

Hilma Salo " " 20.00 · 20.00 

Rose Banta " " 10.00 10.00 

1~artha E.Butler " " 30.00 · 30.00 

Ellen Hagen tt " 15.00 15.00 

Helen McAtee " " 15.00 15.00 
. 

1~arian Kohrdt " " 15.00 15.00 

. . 
PAP.CO IUCORPORATION. 
. . 

Frank E.Richardson et al,having completed the legal requirements necessary for the 

incorporation of the town of Parco.all papers were duly filed. 
. . 

There being nothing further before the board at this time,by motion duly made and 

carried,the board adjourned to meet in regular session on 1,!ay 5th A_.D.1925. 


